OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

RESOLUTION NO. RES-22-0080

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH BAUM'S CASTORINE CO., INC. OF ROME, NEW YORK, WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS FOR THE FOR THE PURCHASE OF NOVACOOL UNIVERSAL EXTINGUISHING FOAM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$200.00

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase Novacool Universal Extinguishing Foam (UEF) to be used by the Long Beach Fire Department's (LBFD) fire boats in the Port of Long Beach; and

WHEREAS, the LBFD operates two fire boats in the Port of Long Beach;

WHEREAS, the LBFD and Harbor Department require that the fire boats are equipped with firefighting foam that is appropriate for the marine firefighting environment; and

WHEREAS, Novacool UEF firefighting foam is the primary fire extinguishing agent used for Fire Boat 15 "Vigilance" and Fire Boat 20 "Protector" operated by the Long Beach Fire Department in the Port of Long Beach; and

WHEREAS, Novacool UEF firefighting foam is uniquely appropriate for the marine firefighting environment as it does not contain environmentally harmful chemicals; and

WHEREAS, Novacool exceeds EPA guidelines and provides an environmentally responsible alternative to harsh extinguishers that pollute valuable resources in the environment; and

WHEREAS, Baum's Castorine Co., Inc. (Baum's) is the developer and sole

28

///

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City			
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of, 2022 by the			
following vote:			
Ayes:	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Zendejas, Price, Supernaw, Mungo,
			Uranga, Austin.
		Councilmembers:	None.
Noes:			THORIE.
Abser	nt:	Councilmembers:	Allen, Saro, Richardson.
Recu	sal(s):	Councilmembers	None.
			uy. De July
			(Çîty Clérk